exposure is minimal since substantially all of the GroupÕ s sales are denominated in the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sale and operating costs are also substantially denominated in the unitÕ s functional currency.
The GroupÕ s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes.  At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances at the end of the reporting
period are disclosed in Note 15.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Malaysia, Taiwan, Hong Kong and Australia, which are not hedged.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the GroupÕ s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rate against the respective functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant. Sensitivity to possible changes in other foreign currencies was not significant.

 Group
 Profit/(loss) for the year
 2015 2014
 $Õ 000 $Õ 000
USD/MYR
- strengthened 3% (2014: 3%) (11) (13)
- weakened 3% (2014: 3%) 11 13

Ossia International Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

-  50  -

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group and the Company are exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and financial instruments.  The key
financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.  The GroupÕ s risk management approach
seeks to minimise the potential material adverse effects from these risk exposures. The management manages and monitors

[…]

exposure is minimal since substantially all of the GroupÕ s sales are denominated in the functional currency of the
operating unit making the sale and operating costs are also substantially denominated in the unitÕ s functional currency.
The GroupÕ s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes.  At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances at the end of the reporting
period are disclosed in Note 15.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Malaysia, Taiwan, Hong Kong and Australia, which are not hedged.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the GroupÕ s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rate against the respective functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant. Sensitivity to possible changes in other foreign currencies was not significant.

 Group
 Profit/(loss) for the year
 2015 2014
 $Õ 000 $Õ 000
USD/MYR
- strengthened 3% (2014: 3%) (11) (13)
- weakened 3% (2014: 3%) 11 13

107879 OSSIA_FINAL_TEX.indd   69 7/3/15   6:48 PM

ANNUAL REPORT 2015
70

ANNUAL REPORT 2015
71

Ossia International Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

-  51  -

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contÕ d)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the GroupÕ s and the CompanyÕ s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The GroupÕ s and the CompanyÕ s exposure to
interest rate risk arises primarily from bills payable and borrowings.  The Group does not use derivative financial